VX-920E User GUIDE

CoNTROL & SWITCHES

Basic OPERATION

Glows Green Tone Squelch in defeated condition
Blinking Green Busy Channel
Glows Red Transmitting
Dealer Prog d Color | Emergency, 5-Tone Decoded, or 2-Tone Decoded
Prog le Key CH (Channel) Selector
Antenna Jack IOl VOL/PWR Knob
?) TOGGLE Switch
P, ble Key — ver 7O — LED
e y
Push To Talk c—=— ||~ MICISP Jack
(PTT) Switch —|
Microphone Speaker
MONITOR Key
LCD
LAMP Key —{ (LCD Version)

Programmable Key
(LCD Version)

Battery Pack Latch
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O Turn the top panel's VOL/PWR knob clockwise to turn on the radio.

O Turn the top panel’'s CH selector knob to choose the desired operating
channel.

0 Rotate the VOL/PWR knob to set the desired audio level.

If no signal is present, press and hold in the MONITOR key; background
noise will now be heard, and you may use this to set the VOL/PWR knob
for the desired audio level. Press and hold in the MONITOR key to quiet
the noise and resume normal (Quiet) monitoring.

3 To transmit, press and hold in the PTT switch. Speak into the microphone
area of the front panel grille in a normal voice level. To return to the Re-
ceive mode, release the PTT switch.

3 Press (or press and hold in) the Programmable key (or switch the TOG-
GLE switch) to activate the function which is corresponding with that key
or switch.

0 Turn the top panel’s VOL/PWR knob fully counter clockwise to turn off the
radio.

Note: For product details and instructions for use go to Vertex Standard On-
line at http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals

Vertex Standard is a trademark of Vertex Standard LMR, Inc.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
©2015 Vertex Standard LMR, Inc. All rights reserved.
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ENGLISH

GUIDE DE I’UTILISATEUR VX-920E

COMMANDES ET INTERRUPTEURS

UTiLisaTION DE BASE

[ Sur la face supérieure, tournez l'interrupteur Marche/Arrét-Volume dans

Guia pE Usuario pE VX-920E

CoNTROLES Y CONECTORES

FuncioNnamiENTO BAsico

Verde Permanente | Squelch (silenciador) de tono defectuoso
Verde Intermitente | Canal ocupado

Rojo Permanente | Transmitiendo

Color Programado | Emergencia, descodificacion de 5 tonos,
por el Distribuidor | descodificacion de 2 tonos

Tecla P Seleccion de Canal
Conexion de Antena '\Eﬂa"d"d‘_’; Vx'”'“eg/
ncendido-Apagado
—
TecaP o Cverees scamsoes b{ ™ Conmutador
Indicador LED
Interruptor Pulsar c—— | | Conexion de
para hablar (PTT) — icréfonol
Micréfono Altavoz
Tecla de Monitorizacion 4 .,
[ i tootesingerco)
Tecla de Lémpara —{

Tecla programable
(version del LCD)

Pasador de la Bateria

0 Gire el mando de VOLUMEN/ENCENDIDO-APAGADO situado en el panel
superior en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para encender el transceptor.

I Gire el mando de SELECCION DE CANAL situado en el panel superior
para seleccionar el canal de funcionamiento deseado.

3 Gire el mando de VOLUMEN/ENCENDIDO-APAGADO para establecer el

nivel de audio deseado. i
Si no hay sefial, mantenga pulsada la tecla de MONITORIZACION.
De esa forma, escuchara ruido de fondo, que podra utilizar para estable-
cer el volumen deseado mediante el mando de VOLUMEN/ENCENDIDO-
APAGADO. Mantenga pulsada la tecla de MONITORIZACION para
desactivar el ruido y comenzar la monitorizacion normal (silenciosa).

0 Para transmitir, mantenga pulsado el interruptor PTT. Hable a la zona del
micréfono situada en la rejilla del panel frontal con un volumen de voz
normal. Para volver al modo de recepcién, suelte el interruptor PTT.

0 Pulse (0 mantenga pulsada) la tecla PROGRAMABLE (o cambie el esta-
do del CONMUTADOR) para activar la funcion que corresponda a dicha
tecla o conmutador.

O Gire el mando de VOLUMEN/ENCENDIDO-APAGADO situado en el
panel superior en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para apagar el
transceptor.

Nota: Si desea obtener més detalles e instrucciones de uso del producto,
dirfjase al sitio web en linea de Vertex Standard en

http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
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EspraNoL

Vert Fixe Squelch par tonalité désactivé > X
Vert Clignotant Canal occupé le sens horaire pour allumer votre radio.
Rouge Fixe Emission 03 Sur la face supérieure, tournez le sélecteur de canaux (CH) pour choisir le
Couleur Programmée ; . canal requis.
parle Fourni Urgence, Décodeur 5 tons, ou Décodeur2 tons 0 Réglez le niveau audio en tournant le bouton Marche/Arrét-Volume.
Botton P Sélecteur de Canal En I'absence de signal, maintenez la touche ECOUTE. Vous entendez
outon clecteur ce Lana le bruit de fond et vous pouvez I'utiliser comme référence pour régler le
Jack d'antenne ﬁ‘;ﬁﬁﬂmna.wmme niveau audio avec le bouton Marche/Arrét-Volume Maintenez la touche
> Bascule ECOUTE pour réduire le bruit de fond et reprendre 'écoute normale (sans
Bouton P ble —{ v trLED bruit d’e fond). . .
oyant 3 Pour émettre, maintenez I'Alternat. Parlez d’une voix normale dans le
Atermat — — Jack MICRO/HP microphone (situé derriere la grille du panneau avant).
i — I Pour revenir en mode de réception, lachez I'Alternat.
Microphone —-=— /u s 3 Appuyez sur (ou maintenez) le bouton Programmable (ou poussez I'in-
Touche ECOUTE cran LCD terrupteur a bascule) pour activer la fonction attribuée a ce bouton ou
Touche ECLAIRAGE —{ (sur les modgles & écran) cet |nterrupteur.’ X A . .
3 Sur la face supérieure, tournez a fond l'interrupteur Marche/Arrét-Volume
dans le sens anti-horaire pour éteindre votre radio.
Remarque: pour obtenir des informations sur ce produit et des instructions
(Ts‘:;fehs;’:(?eﬁ:‘mfa'ﬁ] d'utilisation, allez sur le site Vertex Standard Online :
http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
Verrou du pack batterie Vertex Standard LMR, Inc.
4-6-8 Shibaura, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-0023, Japan
FRANCAIS
BEDIENELEMENTE KURZANLEITUNG
oin Tonrausshsperts i unterdriot 0 Zum Einschalten des Funkgeréts drehen Sie den EIN/AUS/Lautstérke-
Grin Binkend Kanal belegt regler oben am Gerat im Uhrzeigersinn.
Rot Gerat sendet 0 Stellen Sie den gewtinschten Betriebskanal durch Drehen des Kanalwahl-
Handler- schalter oben am Gerét ein.
programmierte Farbe | "NoU™U, 5-Ton-Auswertung oder 2-Ton-Ausiweriung O Stellen Sie die gewiinschte Lautstérke fiir die Tonausgabe durch entspre-

Programmierbare Taste Ki
Antennenanschluss ElN/‘At{Si |
= autstirkeregler
v .,
P ierbare Taste —{ (vereex Seanmdara b{ fl Kippschalter
N ; LED-Anzeige
c——=——>2 ||| MIKILTSPR-Buchse
Sendetaste (PTT) — r\"i-\
. | .
Mikrofon ——— —— u p
MONITOR-Taste 4&
@ LCD (LCD-Version)
LICHT-Taste —{

Akkupackverriegelung

Programmierbare Taste
(LCD-Version)

chendes Drehen des EIN/AUS/Lautstarkereglers ein.

Liegt kein Signal vor, driicken Sie die MONITOR-Taste und halten Sie sie
gedriickt. Jetzt sind auch Hintergrundgerdusche hdrbar und Sie kdnnen
den gewtinschten Audiopegel mit dem EIN/AUS/Lautstérkeregler einstel-
len. Driicken Sie die MONITOR-Taste und halten Sie sie gedrickt, um die
Hintergrundgeréusche stummzuschalten und wieder auf normale (leise)
Uberwachung zu schalten.

[ Zum Senden driicken Sie die Sendetaste und halten sie gedriickt.
Sprechen Sie mit normaler Lautstarke in den Mikrofonbereich des vorde-
ren Gitters. Fiir Empfang geben Sie die Sendetaste wieder frei.

0 Driicken Sie die Programmierbare Taste kurz bzw. lang (oder schalten
Sie den KIPPSCHALTER um), um die dieser Taste bzw. diesem Schalter
zugeordnete Funktion zu aktivieren.

3 Drehen Sie den EIN/AUS/Lautstarkeregler oben am Funkgerat bis zum
Anschlag entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn, um das Funkgerat auszuschalten.

Hinweis: Produktdetails und Gebrauchsanleitung sind bei Vertex Standard
Online zu finden: http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
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VX-920E GuipA PER L’UTENTE

CoMANDI ED INTERRUTTORI

FunzioNnAMIENTO DI BASE

Verde Fisso

Tono squelch nello stato disabilitato

Verde Lampeggiante | Canale occupato

Rosso Fisso

Trasmissione

Colore Programmato
dal Distril

Emergenza, decodifica a 5 toni o decodifica a 2 toni

Tasto Programmabile

Presa per Antenna

Selettore CANALE

Manopola VOLUME/
ACCENSIONE

Tasto Programmabile —{

Interruttore PTT
(premere per parlare) —|

Indicatore LED

|| Lvercex Seandard j )
Ce—=——=<—3 ||| Presa Microfono/
—— A

Microfono ——— ——— u
Tasto MONITOR
:]— LD (Modello con LCD)

Tasto ILLUMINAZIONE —

Tasto Programmabile
(Modello con LCD)

Dispositivo Chiusura pacco Batteria

[ Per accendere la radio, ruotare in senso orario la manopola VOLUME/
ACCENSIONE sulla parte superiore del pannello.

[ Per selezionare il canale operativo desiderato, ruotare il selettore CANA-
LE sulla parte superiore del pannello.

O Per impostare il livello audio desiderato, ruotare la manopola VOLUME/
ACCENSIONE.

In assenza di segnale, premere e tener premuto il tasto MONITOR, si
udira il rumore di fondo. E possibile utilizzare questo rumore quale riferi-
mento per impostare il livello audio desiderato con la manopola VOLUME/
ACCENSIONE.

Premere e tener premuto il tasto MONITOR per eliminare il rumore e
riprendere il monitoraggio normale (silenzioso).

[ Per trasmettere, premere e tener premuto l'interruttore PTT.

Parlare nell'area del microfono della griglia del pannello anteriore con
un tono di voce normale. Per tornare alla modalita di ricezione, rilasciare
linterruttore PTT.

O Premere (o premere e tener premuto) il tasto Programmabile (oppure
cambiare la posizione dell'interruttore TOGGLE) per attivare la funzione
assegnata a quel tasto o interruttore.

3 Per spegnere la radio, ruotare in senso antiorario la manopola VOLUME/
ACCENSIONE sulla parte superiore del pannello.

Nota: per le informazioni sul prodotto e le istruzioni per 'uso, visitare Vertex
Standard Online al sito http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
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ITALIANO

GuiA po Usuirio VX-920E

CONTROLE E INTERRUPTORES

UTiLizagAo BAsica

Verde Silenciador de tons anulado
Verde Intermitente Canal ocupado
Vermelho Transmissao
) Emergéncia, descodificado em 5 tons
Cor Definida pelo Agente ou descodificado em 2 tons
Tecla Prog m E - Selector CH (canal)
Tomada de Antena WIM\ Botio VOLIPWR
= (volumelligar e desligar)
v m ¢
Tecla Programével —{ = s
- Indicador LED
" c———
(premi?:;?: faPIIrT) || == Tomda MICiSP
\ (mllcroione)aluialante)
Microfone L==$J( u Altifalante
Tecla MONIT R%
eca (?ontrgo] E Ecra LCD (versdo LCD)

Tecla LAMP (iluminagdo)

Tecla Programavel
(versao LCD)

Patilha da Bateria

[ Rode o botdo VOL/PWR (volumel/ligar e desligar) situado no painel supe-
rior para a direita para ligar o radio.

[ Rode o botdo selector CH (canal) situado no painel superior para selec-
cionar o canal de operagéo que pretende.

[ Rode o botdo VOL/PWR (volume/ligar e desligar) para regular o nivel de

volume.
Se ndo houve sinal, prima continuamente o botdo MONITOR (controlo);
ouvira ruido de fundo e podera aproveitar para definir o nivel desejado de
volume, utilizando o botdo VOL/PWR (volumel/ligar e desligar). Prima con-
tinuamente o botdo MONITOR (controlo) para reduzir o ruido e retomar a
monitorizagdo num nivel normal de volume (Silencioso).

[ Para transmitir, prima continuamente o botédo PTT. Fale para a zona do
microfone situada na grelha do painel frontal num nivel normal de voz.
Para voltar ao modo de recepgéo, solte o botdo PTT.

[ Prima (ou mantenha premida) a tecla Programavel (ou accione o comu-
tador) para activar a fungéo correspondente a essa tecla ou interruptor.

[ Rode o botdo VOL/PWR (volumel/ligar e desligar) totalmente para a es-
querda para desligar o radio.

Nota: para obter detalhes e instrugdes de utilizagéo visite o sitio Web da
Vertex Standard em http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
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PORTUGUES

VX-920E KuLrLanim KiLavuzu

KumaNnDA VE DUGMELER

GENEL KuLLANIM TALIMATLARI

Sabit Yesil Hata durumunda Ses Susturucu
Yanip Sonen Yesil Mesgul Kanal
Sabit Kirmizi Iletim Génderiyor

Saticinin Programladigi Renk

Acil, 5-Sifresi Cozilmis Ton ya

da 2-Sifresi Goziilmiis Ton

f lanabilir Tug

Anten Yuvasi

KN (Kanal) Segici
SESIGUG Topuzu

P ——— I b( I BASMALI Anahtar

° LED Gostergesi
)

BasKonus PTT) | ||| c—=<—=> | || MIKISP Yuvas

Mandall — ||| c——"—x
"
Mikrofon —-—— —— u Hoparlor
MONITOR Tusu 4 —
? @ LCD (LCD'li modelde)
LAMBA Tusu —{

Programlanabilir Tug
(LCD'li modelde)

Batarya Paketi Siirgiisii

03 Telsizi agmak icin (st paneldeki SES/GUG topuzunu saat yoniinde gevirin.

0 Istediginiz iletim kanalini segmek igin Gt paneldeki KN segici topuzunu
cevirin.

O Ses siddetini istediginiz gibi ayarlamak igin SES/GUG topuzunu dondiiriin.
Sinyal yoksa MONITOR tugunu basili tutun, artalan sesi duyulacaktir;
bundan sonra SES/GUG topuzuyla istediginiz ses siddetini ayarlamak igin
bu sesi kullanabilirsiniz. Bu sesi kaldirmak igin yeniden MONITOR tusunu
basili tutun.

Bdylece normal (Sessiz) izZlemeye donilecektir.

7 iletim géndermek igin PTT (bas konus) mandalini basili tutun. Normal ses
tonunuzla én paneldeki 1zgarali mikrofon bélgesine konusun. Alici kipine
geri ddnmek igin PTT mandalini birakin.

O Karsilik geldikleri islevleri etkinlestirmek igin Programlanabilir tuslara
basin (ya da basili tutun) (ya da BASMALI Anahtari indirin/kaldirin).

O Telsizi kapatmak igin tist paneldeki SES/GUG topuzunu sonuna kadar saat
yoniiniin aksine gevirin.

Not: Uriin ve kullanimi hakkinda ayrintili bilgi almak igin Vertex Standard
Online sitesini ziyaret edin: http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
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TURK

PvyxoBoacTtBo I10b30BATEISI VX-920E

OPraHbl YNPABNEHUA U

MEPEKNIOYATENM
HenpepbIBHbIii 3enexblit LLlymonc B COCTOSHIN OTMEHbI
M  3eneHblit Kaman 3aHst
HenpepbIBHblii KpacHblit VpeT nepefava

Liger YcranaenuBaercs flunepom | AsapwitHbiii BbI308,

5-TOHOBBIV AEKOAMPOBAHHBIA NN

2-TOHOBb I EKOANPOBAHHbIN

Mporpammupyemas Kkonka

AviTenHblii Pasbem

Mporpammipyemas Kronka —

Tepexntoyarent TakrewTbl
(PT)

Mukpodhor
Ktonka MOHUTOP
Konka NAMIA —{

EAL

Pyura Mepexniovenns Kananos (CH)
Pyyxa BKN/BbIKT./
= Perynupogki MpomkocTi

—
G OLI| - H6TEP

CBETORMORHbI! HHAMKATOP
———
ce——=x
="

— Pasvem ana
\ Mukpocyona/Tmaminka
— LI Tinsamn

(Bepens ¢ fucnneew)

Mporpammupyemas Kronka
(Bepens ¢ Aucnneew)

Kpennetve Garapeiitoro 6noka

OCHOBbI JKCMAYATALIMM

3 YroBbl BKNKOUNTL paguocTaHumto, noBepHuTe pyyky BKI/BbIKN/perynu-
POBKM POMKOCTI Ha BEPXHEN NaHeny no YacoBOi CTPeriKe.

3 MoBepHuTe pyyky nepekntoyeHns kaHanos (CH) Ha BepxHelt naHenu, yto-
bl BbIGPaTh HyXHbI paboumil kaHar.

3 MosopoTom pyuku BKIN/BbIKIN/perynupoBku rpomkocTit ycTaHOBUTE

HYXHbII YPOBEHb FPOMKOCTH.
Ecnv curHana Het, Haxmute kHonky MOHWUTOP; BbI ycnbiwunTe paguo-
LWyM 1 ¢ ero nomoubio cmoxeTte pyykoit BKI/BbIKIN/perynupoBku
TPOMKOCTW YCTaHOBUTb HY)XHbIi YPOBEHb TPOMKOCTU 3BYKa. [AnuTeNbHbIM
Haxatuem kHonkn MOHWUTOP 3arnywwnTe Wym 1 BOCCTAHOBUTE HOPMarb-
HbIA (TYXWIA) MOHUTOPWHT.

3 Yrobbl HayaTb Nepefady, HaxmuUTe 1 yAepXuBaliTe nepekmnioyaTenb TaH-
reHTbl PTT. HopmanbHbIM ronocom roBopute B MUKPOOHHYH YacTb pe-
LueTkv nepefiHelt naHeny. Ytobbl BEpHYTLCS B PEXIM Mpuema, OTnycTuTe
nepeknoyaTenb TaHreHTbI.

[ Haxatuem Mporpammupyemoii kHonku (Mnu nepesogom TymGnepa)
BKIIovaiiTe (OyHKLMIO, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO 3TOI KHOMKE WU 3TOMY TyMm-
6nepy.

3 YroBbl BbIKMIOUNTL pavocTaHumto, nosepHuTe pydky BKN/BbIKM/perynu-
POBKM rPOMKOCTU Ha BEpXHelt NaHen Ao ynopa npoTyvB YacoBOW CTPENKY.

Mpumeyarue: VHdpopmaumio 06 N3AENUM 1 MHCTPYKLMIO MO NONb30BaHWI0
cmoTpuTe Ha Vertex Standard Online no apgpecy
http://www.vertexstandard.com/manuals
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